3164 Golg Camp Drive
Suite 200
Delta Ranche Cordova, CA 95670-6021
/// Environmental US.A.
Consuitants, Inc. 916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385

May 18, 2001

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  First Semi-Annual Event of March 23, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-1924
4904 Southfront Road

Livermore, California
Delta Project No. DG91-1924

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled First Semi-Annual Event of
March 23, 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the
tesults of the March 2001 ground water monitoring and sampling event.

Delta has proposed a workplan to destroy four groundwater monitoring wells and locate three
groundwater monitoring wells lost during reconstruction of Southfront Road. Workplan approval
has been granted and the scope of work will be performed upon receipt of agency permits.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2732.

Sincerely,

DE%NVIRONME NSULTANTS, INC.
%1:

im Brownell
Project Manager

JRB (1st Semi 2001 QM-9-1924.doc)
Enclosures

‘cc: Tom Bauhs — Chevron Product Company

Providing a Competitive Edge
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GETTI.ER Ryan /Nc Stmgle 4T rei ek
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 G-R #: 386448
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
‘Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 : P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding | RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1924 _
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4904 Southfront Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite I Livermore, California
Dublin, California 94568 ‘
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED | DESCRIPTION
2 May 1, 2001 ~ Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual - Evcnt_ of March 23, 2001

COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:
Ms, E%Q_Chﬁ? Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, -
~ Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the

next event prior to May 18, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-1924-tb

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 84568 + (925) 551-75655



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

May 1, 2001

G-R Job #386448
Mr. Thomas Bauhs '
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of March 23, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness
(if any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified
laboratory for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented
in the table(s) listed below. Isoconcentration Maps are included as Figures 2,3 and 4. The chain of
custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if yon have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Singerely,

Y

De%ﬁ /{ %l Oul\/\

Project Coordinato

Hagop Kevork
PE

0. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: TPH-G Isoconcentration Map
Figure 3: Benzene Isoconcentration Map
Figure 4: MTBE Isoconcentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwaler Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1
03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/83
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/10/89
04/10/89
06/26/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93"
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20494
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01718795
04/17/95

9-1924.x1s/#386448

520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.3%
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.3%
52039
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
52039
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39
520.39

508.64
506.89
506.74
505.67
506.89
507.50
507.50

506.74
506.74
506.45
506.45
506.47
506.59
506.48
506.46
506.54
506.88
506.29
507.33
506.46
505.94
509.16
509.45
504.14
505.10
506.89
507.13
506.93
506.93
508.67
508.58

.75
13.50
13.65
14.72
13.50
12.89
12.89

13.65
13.65
13.94
13.94
13.92
13.80
13.91
13.93
13.85
135
14,10
13.06
13.93
14.45
11.23
10.94
1625
15.29
13.50
13.26
13.46
13.46
11.72
11.81

2000
2500

0.68

110

ND

ND
12

11

26
10
7.8
2.7
10
1.9

120
380
470
260
130
82
34
130
33

260
55
62
100
330
470
190
60
EL
13
10
43

As of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1 {cont}
07/18/93 520.39 508.27 12.12 1100 <10 <10 27 <10 - --
10/17/95 520.39 507.81 12.58 2000 13 <5.0 24 <5.0 6400 --
01/18/96 520.39 509.07 11.32 <2000 35 30 <20 23 6600 -
04/17/96 520.39 509.52 10.87 <1000 3l <10 <10 <10 <50 -
07/16/96 520.39 509.01 11.38 830 15 <5.0 13 <5.0 9000 -
10/16/96 520.39 508.58 11.81 <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 6300 -
01/08/99 520.39 508.33 12.06 1600 22 <10 10 <10 1,500/1,400" -
NOT MONITORED/SAMFPLED
C-2
03/28/86 520.76 508.78 11.98 - - -- -- - -- -
03/15/88 520.76 506.99 13.77 22,000 3900 1900 1200 1200 - -
Q5/10/88 520.76 506.73 14.03 -- - -- - - - -
06/10/88 520,76 505.64 15.12 - - -- - - - -
(7/25/88 320.76 506.90 13.86 - - - - - -- -
10/13/88 520.76 506.65 1411 ND ND ND ND ND - --
01/01/89 320.76 507.93 12.83 - - - -- - - --
01/12/89 520.76 - -- 1000 25 3.0 83 59 - --
04/10/89 520.76 506.72 14.04 600 2.5 ND 15 12 -- ND
04/10/89 520.76 506.72 14.04 ND ND ND 11 11 -- -
06/26/89 520.76 5060.42 14.34 640 5.3 8.0 18 14 -- ND
06/26/89 520.76 506.42 14.34 750 33 0.6 13 8.2 - -
10/13/89 520.76 506.84 13.92 630 ND ND 17 10 - --
01/03/90 520.76 506.65 14.11 880 3 ND 19 17 -- -
05/08/90 520.76 506.48 14.28 340 1.3 2.7 84 11 - -
09/29/90 520.76 506.51 14.25 74 ND ND 4.6 1.8 - -
01/03/9] 520.76 506.61 14.15 2000 270 ND 79 93 - --
04/12/91 520.76 | 506.90 13.86 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 520.76 506.26 14.50 -- - - - - - -
04/06/92 520.76 507.29 13.47 1200 ND ND 54 6.1 - --
07/28/92 520.76 506.41 14.35 1000 52 29 26 16 -- - )
9-1924 xIs/#386448 2

As of 03/23/01 -
' '




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-2 {cont)
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/720/94
04/21/94
(7/21,22/94
(01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10717195
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10720097
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
DESTROYED

C3

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88

9-1924 xis/H#3186448

532076
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
52076
520.76
52076
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76
520.76

521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31
521.31

505.92
509.54
50999
507.83
504.74
506.92
507.16
506.66
506.93
508.94
508.72
508.34
507.97
509.18
509.4%
508.81
508.36
508.49
508.45
509,50

509.22 .

509.35
509.31

500.07
507.10
506.88
305.78
507.09

14.84
11.22
10.77
12.93
16.02
13.34
13.60
14.10
1383
11.82
12.04
12.42
12.79
11.58
11.27
11.95
12.40
12,27
12.31
11.26
11.54
11.41
11.45

12.24
14.21
14.43
15.53
14.22

2000 ND
1800 49
820 15
2000 12
1100 28
1600 140
760 36
430 23
1200 10
640 1.0
<50 <0.5
81 <05
390 <(0.5
<50 <0.5
62 <0.5
370 2.1
460 24
480 0.63
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
140 1.0
201 1.96
320 0.949
2100 86
3

22
50
12
12
30
18
io0
2.8
2.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

20
31
14
28
4.0
22
7.0
6.8
52
57
<0.5
<(.5
1.2
<0.5
<05
31
18
<0.5

0.57
0.967

10
29
6.0
20
4.0
27
io
6.8
53
7.7
<0.5
<0.5
1.2
<0.5
<0.5
39
19
<0.5

0.62

s

11.2
8.48

As of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-3 (cont)

10/13/88 521.31 507.21 14.10 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/01/89 521.31 508.61 12.70 - - -- - - - : -
04/10/89 521.31 506.95 14.36 200 2.1 ND 4.4 2.6 - ND
06/26/89 521.3! 506.57 14.74 260 1.1 0.7 49 1.6 - ND
10/13/89 521.31 506.61 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/03/90 521.31 506.89 14.42 ND ND ND 0.9 1.4 - -
05/08/90 521.31 506.66 14.65 ND ND ND ND ND -~ --
09/27/90 521.31 506.64 14.67 71 ND 1.0 ND ND - -
01/03/91 521.31 506.73 14.58 57 ND ND ND ND -- -
04/12/91 521.31 507.08 14.23 o8 ND ND 1.6 ND - -
09/04/91 521.31 506.43 14.88 64 ND ND ND ND - -
04/06/92 521.31 507.48 13.83 &8 ND ND 0.8 ND - -
07/28/92 521.31 506.51 14.80 80 ND ND 0.5 1.1 - -
10/16/92 521.31 506.08 15.23 1400 ND ND 6.6 11 - -
01/14/93 521.31 509.86 11.45 100 ND ND ND 1.3 -- -
03/26/93 521.31 510.04 11.27 74 0.7 1.0 ND ND -- -
04/22/93 521.31 508.70 12.61 ND ND ND ND ND - --
07/20,21/93 521.31 505.14 16.17 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
10/20/93 521.31 507.08 14.23 ND ND 1.0 ND 0.8 - --
01/20/94 521.31 507.30 14.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/21/94 521.31 506.98 14.33 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/21,22/94 521.11 507.00 14,31 ND ND ND KD ND - -
DESTROYED

C-5

03/28/86 520.82 508.82 12.00 - - -- - -- -
03/15/88 520.82 507.07 13.95 1600 82 7.0 77 95 -- -
05/10/88 520.82 506.90 13.92 - - - -- - - -
07/10/88 520.82 507.10 13.72 -- - - - -- - -
07/25/88 520.82 507.10 13.72 -- - - -- - - -
10/13/88 520.82 500.98 13.84 2500 ND ND ND ND - -- -

-

9-1924.xIs#386448 4 As of 03/23/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-5 {cont)
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/10/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/08/90
09/27/90
01/03/91
04/12/9]
09/04/91
04/06/92
07128192
10/16/92
Ot/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04721194
07/21,22/94 -
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97

9-1924_xIs/#386448

520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
5320.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
320.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
520.82
52082
520.82

506.68
506.67
506.72
506.82
506.82
506.82
507.11
506.52
507.53
506.69
506.14
508.95
508.70
504,78
506.72
507.22
507.01
507.00
508.55
508.65
508.51
508.36
509.04
509.71
509.40
508.82
500.07
508.76

ND 42
180 26
420 7.6
620 ND
ND 0.7
140 0.6
360 ND
90 ND
270 12
ND ND
670 12
130 15
ND ND
2300 13
2300 220
970 18
2200 7.0
440 2.0
490 2.7
370 0.9
940 37
14,000 1200
<2000 180
92 49
1300 180
2200 140
380 4.5
320 34
980 12
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
5

340
<20
<0.5
<5.0
<10
<0.5
<1.0
<2.5

110

120
8.0
30
11
21
6.5
14
160
<20
<0.5
10
<10
34
<10
3.0

<20
<0.5
7.9
<10
3.1
1.5
<2.5

As of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-5 (cont)
04/30/98 ‘ 520.82 510.02 10.80 1500 38 <50 17 54 1700 --
10/07/98 520.82 509.78 11.04 - - - - - -- -
04/14/99 520.82 509.53 11.29 227 10.9 0.511 1.17 1.06 468 --
01/21/00 520.82 500.42 11.40 909 11.5 <2.0 4.48 <2.0 493 -
03/23/01 520.82 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -- -
C-6
03/26/86 519,62 508.50 11.12 - - - -- -- - --
03/15/88 519.62 506.69 12.93 46,000 870 4600 1500 8200 -- --
05/10/88 519.62 506.59 13.03 26,000 1400 10,000 3000 19,000 - -
06/10/38 519.62 505.51 14.11 -- -- -- -- - - -
07/25/88 519.62 506.67 12.95 - - - -- - - -
10/13/88 519.62 506.48 13.14 5300 300 600 - 260 1,600 - -
01/01/89 519.62 507.48 12.14 - -- - - - - -
01/12/89 519.62 - - 5000 260 110 270 720 - --
04/12/89 519.62 506.64 12.9% 3000 90 190 190 630 - 4.0
06/26/89 519.62 506.23 13.39 3600 77 250 140 610 - ND
10/13/89 519.62 506.22 13.40 3500 32 81 100 530 - ND
01/03/90 519.62 506.44 13.18 3200 20 97 63 410 - -
05/08/90 519.62 506.23 13.39 1800 17 140 ND 400 - -
09/29/90 51962 506.30 13.32 8000 58 210 260 2100 - -
01/03/91 519.62 506.43 13.19 2300 4.0 79 59 380 - --
04/12/91 519.62 506.71 12.91 - . - - - - --
09/04/91 519.62 506.06 13.56 - - -- - -- - -
04/06/92 519.62 507.14 12.48 44,000 ND 120 740 3400 -- -
07/28192 519.62 506.15 ' 13.47 120,000 220 130 3000 13,000 -- -
10/16/92 519.62 505.67 13,95 570,000 ND 830 3300 9600 -- -
011493 519,62 509.23 10.39 19,000 ND 25 460 980 -- --
03/26/93 519.62 509.79 9.83 11,000 30 90 290 1100 - -
04/22/93 519.62 508.30 11.32 20,000 29 170 640 2400 - -
07/20,21/93 519.62 504.70 14.92 32,000 130 490 1000 4900 - - i
9-1924.x15/4#386448 6 Asof OM230I
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-6 (cont)
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04710197
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00
DESTROYED

C.7

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/12/89
06/26/89

9-1924.x1s/#386448

519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
319.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62
519.62

520.30
520,30
520.30
520.30
520.30
520.30
520,30
520.30
520.30
520.30

506.71
506.94
506.74
506.78
308.61
508.35
508.16
507.64
508.78
509.15
508.65
508.12
508.35
507.85
509.01
508.71
508.77
508.73

508.63
506.82
506.70
505.62
506.87
506.69
507.64

506.70
506.42

12.91
12.68
12.88
12.84
11.01
11.27
11.46
11.98
10.84
10.47
10.97
11.50
.27
11.77
10.61
10.91
10.85
10.89

11.67
13.48
13.60
14.68
1343
13.61
12.66

13.60
13.88

77,000
22,000
6500
4500
3600
1500
4000
6000
1200
510
1300
2600
1300
2200
1300
1200
2180
1230

290
10
17

ND

33
1.6

<10

<10

<5.0

<2.5
10

31

5.1

<2.5

6.5
11

13.6

10.3

790
86
42
7.1
6.7
2.2

<10

<10
<5.0
<2.5
<10
<10
<2.5

4.6
8.6

<10

2.0
<5.0

2500
510
160
130
62
14

100
10
10
51
12
17
4
56
15
552
5.89

7600
29
210
130
78
12
22
58
<5.0
3.0
<10
11
<2.5
13
7.0
<10
4.12
6.09

As of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4604 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-7 (cont)
10/13/89 520.30 506.49 13.81 3900 1300 ND 160 150 - -
01/03/90 520,30 506.59 1371 5600 1200 13 180 200 -- -
05/08/90 520.30 506.45 13.85 3500 1100 135 110 140 - --
09/29/90 520.30 506.50 13.80 2400 580 ND 46 68 - --
01/03/91 520.30 506.59 13,71 2500 300 20 HO 120 . -
04/12/91 520.30 506.84 13.46 2300 190 1.0 g1 &7 - -
09/04/91 520.30 506.21 14.09 - - - - - - --
10/07/91 520.30 - - 4700 170 1.9 97 50 - --
04/06/92 520.30 507.28 13.02 2400 95 0.8 110 100 -- --
07/28/92 520.30 506.54 13.76 2000 120 14 110 110 -- -
10/16/92 520.30 505.88 14.42 2700 130 4.2 68 74 - -
“01/14/93 520.30 509.32 10.98 7800 160 33 380 210 -- --
03/26/93 520.30 509.69 10.61 1400 39 8.0 28 15 - -
04/22/93 520,30 508.46 11.84 3800 130 18 43 36 -- -
07/20-21/93' 520.30 504.94 15.36 1900 a5 18 61 87 - -
10/20/93 520.30 506.89 13.41 5500 72 26 250 160 -- -
01720/94' 520.30 507.11 13.19 3600 12 12 150 69 -- -
04/21/94 520.30 506.97 13.33 2100 62 11 170 68 - --
07/21,22/94 520.30 506.91 13.39 1700 50 4.4 110 22 - --
01/18/95 52030 508.71 11.59 920 16 <0.5 30 12 -- -
04/17/95 520.30 508.56 11.74 730 43 1.6 12 1.8 - --
07/18/95 520.30 508.32 11.98 1200 63 <5.0 12 <5.0 - -
10/17/95 520.30 507.82 12.48 1100 45 <5.0 12 <50 8100 -
01/18/96 520.30 508.90 11.40 930 73 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1900 -
04/17/96 520.30 509.34 10.96 980 55 <1.0 7.4 1.1 340 --
07/16/96 520.30 508.79 s 1400 96 <5.0 11 9.9 3000 -
10/16/96 520.30 508.30 12.00 4100 40 <5.0 7.5 5.5 3800 -
03/23/01 520.30 508.50 11.80 329 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 33.2/38* -
9-1924 xls#386448 8

As of 03/23/01 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-8
03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/8%
01/12/89
04/12/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
03/07/90
09/29/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07728192
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95

9-1924 xls/#386448

519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74
519.74

507.96
506.11
506.00
504.85
506.09
505.96
507.06
505.97
305,71
505.68
506.00
505.64
505.77
505.93
506.14
505.60
506.62
505.64
505.17
508.79
507.67
504.04
506.23
506.23
306.06
506.24
DRY
DRY
DRY

3000
780
ND
910
620

77
67
180
140
150
90
51
120

Ag of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-8 (cont)

10717/95 519.74 507.54 1220  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFIECIENT WATER - - -
01/18/96 519.74 507.64 1210  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFIECIENT WATER - - -
04/17/96 519.74 508.87 10.87 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/16/96 519.74 508.26 11.48 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFIECIENT WATER - - -
10/16/96 519.74 507.78 11.96 - . —~ - - - .-
03/23/01 519,74 507.78 11.96 . - . - - - -
C-9

03/28/86 519,52 508.28 11.24 w - - - - - -
03/15/88 519.52 506.60 12.92 29,000 540 560 580 3900 - -
05/10/88 519.52 506.40 13.12 - - - - - - -
06/10/88 519.52 505.36 14.16 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 519.52 506.52 13.00 - . —~ - - - .
10/13/88 519.52 506.39 13.13 2200 57 8.0 20 150 - -
01/01/89 519.52 507.33 12,19 . - - - - - -
01/12/89 519.52 - - 2000 30 12 51 46 - -
04/12/89 519,52 506.41 13.11 6000 16 20 55 240 - ND
04/11/89 519.52 506.41 13.11 6000 14 25 45 290 - -
06/26/89 519.52 506.12 13.40 3900 37 63 140 690 - ND
10/13/89 519.52 506.06 13.46 1300 7.0 ND 26 50 . ND
01/03/90 519.52 506.22 13.30 " 1500 ND 0.7 202 37 - -
05/07/90 519.52 506.04 13.48 7100 21 33 89 500 - -
09/29/90 519.52 506.13 13.39 1000 21 39 31 110 - -
01/03/91 519.72 506.44 13.28 3200 ND ND 32 140 - -
04/12/9] 519.72 506.72 13.00 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 519.72 506.11 13.61 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 519.72 507.18 12.54 2800 ND ND 33 130 R -
07/28/92 519.72 506.27 13.45 1000 6.5 2.4 17 37 - -
10/16/92 519.72 505.74 13.98 190,000 ND 730 960 2000 - -
01714/93 519.72 509,28 10.44 2200 ND ND 27 77 - -
03/26/93 519.72 i - - - - - - - . -

9-1924 x15/#386448 10 As of 03/23/01 -

1 -
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Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road "
Livermore, California

C-9 (cont)

04/22/93 519.72 508.29 11.43 7300 60 40 68 98 - -
07/20,21/93 519.72 504.52 15.20 30,000 160 130 450 1100 - -
10/20/93 519.72 506.76 12.96 36,000 22 200 440 930 - -
01/20/94 519,72 506.88 12.84 12000 55 57 27 210 - --
04/21/94 519.72 506.58 1314 2200 11 12 23 19 -- --
07/21,22/94 519.72 506.77 12.95 1100 ND 4.0 14 10 - -
01/18/95 519.72 508.57 11.15 2100 9.2 13 19 13 - -
04/17/95 519.72 508.41 11.31 3800 4.8 36 5.9 7.2 - -
07/18/95 519.72 508.06 11.66 1700 <2.0 <2.0 9.6 8.3 - --
10/17/95 519.72 507.99 11,73 1200 <1.2 <1.2 22 43 450 -~
01/18/96 519.72 509.04 10.68 1400 i1 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 750 --
04/17/96 519.72 509.67 10.05 480 0.94 <(.5 1.7 1.1 380 -
07/16/96 519.72 508.80 10.92 290 27 <(.5 2.0 33 420 -
10/16/96 519,72 508.42 11.30 2200 13 <10 <10 <10 1300 -
04/10/97 519.72 508.52 11.20 680 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 630 -
10/20/97 519.72 508.28 11.44 650 11 <5.0 8.1 7.2 1000 -
(4/30/98 519.72 50911 10.61 &80 44 39 20 8.5 200 -
10/07/98 519.72 508.87 10.85 <50 0.68 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 130 --
04/14/99 519.72 508.89 10.83 534 3.28 <Q.5 3.0 <0.5 94.4 --
01/21/00 519.72 508.82 10.90 937 <0.5 0.718 1.64 1.3 144 --
03/23/01 519.72 508.44 11.28 434 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 10.7/22¢ -
C-10

03/28/86 520.41 - - - - -- - - - -
03/15/88 52041 505.55 14.86 90 7.0 ND ND ND - -
05/10/88 520.41 505.51 14.90 -- - - - - - -
06/10/38 520.41 504.47 15.94 - -- - - - - -
07/25/88 52041 503.56 14.85 - -- - - . - --
10/13/88 52041 505.51 14.90 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/01/89 52041 505.58 14,83 - - - -- - - -
01/12/89 520.41 -- -- ND ND ND ND ND - -

9-1924 x|s/#386448 11 As of 03/23/1



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California
C-10 (cont)
04/11/89 520.41 505.51 14.90 ND 4.8 NI ND ND -- ND
06/26/89 520.41 305.29 15.12 ND 0.7 ND ND i.5 -- 4.0
10413/89 52041 505.30 15.11 ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
01/03/90 52041 505.40 15.01 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
05/07/90 520.41 504.88 15.53 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 520.41 505,21 15.20 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/03/91 52041 505.35 15.06 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/12/91 52041 505.55 14.86 110 16 ND 29 27 -- --
09/04/91 52041 505.19 1522 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
04/06/92 520,41 506.20 14.21 57 ND ND ND ND -- --
07128192 520.41 505.63 14.78 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
10/16/92 520,41 504.90 15.51 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/14/93 520.41 506.97 13.44 a8 4.7 ND 2.3 1.6 - --
03/26/93 520.41 507.86 12.55 ND ND ND ND ND -~ -
04/22/93 52041 506.67 13.74 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
07/20,21/93 520,41 503.92 16.49 100 ND ND ND ND - -
10/20/93 520.41 505.77 14.64 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/20/94 52041 506.02 14.39 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
04/21/94 520.41 505.79 14.62 ND 0.8 ND ND ND -- -
07/21,22/94 520.41 505.84 14.57 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
01/18/95 520,41 506.77 13.64 <50 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 -- -
04/17/95 520.41 506.87 13.54 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- n- -- -
07/18/95 520.41 506.97 13.44 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/17/95 52041 506.63 13.78 - - - -- - -- -
01/18/96 520.41 5006.81 13.60 <125 37 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 1000 -
04/17/96 52041 507.23 13.18 -- - .- - - - --
07/16/96 52041 507.30 13111 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 1000 -
10/16/96 520.41 506.91 13.50 -- .- - - - - --
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
9-1924 x1s/4#386448 12 As of 03/23/01 -
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Table 1 N
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road -
Livermore, California

Cc-11

03/28/86 520.04 506,22 13.82 .- -- -- -- - - -
03/15/88 520.04 505.55 14.49 - - - - - - -
05/10/88 520.04 505.73 14.31 - - - - - - -
06/10/88 520,04 504.57 15.47 -- -- -- - - - --
07/25/88 520.04 506.44 13.60 - - - - - - .
10/14/88 520.04 505.51 14.53 20 240 33 4.7 67 -- -
01/01/89 520.04 505.94 14.10 - - - - - - -
01712/89 520.04 - . ND ND 0.8 ND ND - -
04/12/89 520.04 505.68 14.36 ND 4.3 ND ND ND -- ND
06/26/89 520.04 505.46 14.58 ND 2.0 ND ND ND - 4.0
10/13/89 520.04 505.33 14.71 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 520.04 505.43 14.61 ND ND ND ND 0,7 - -
05/08/90 520.04 504.51 15.53 110 12 11 0.9 22 - -
09/28/90 520.04 504.53 15.51 ND 2.0 14 ND 3.3 -- -
01/03/91 520.04 505.41 14.63 ND 2.0 ND ND 2.0 - -
04/12/91 520,04 505.74 14.30 - - - - - - -
09/04/91 520.04 505.20 14.84 - - - - - . -
04/06/92 520.04 506.48 13.56 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/28/92 520.04 505.65 14.39 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 520.04 504,25 15.79 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/14/93 520.04 507.90 12.14 94 ND 1.3 0.7 6.0 - -
03/26/93 520.04 508,23 11.81 130 2.0 ND 0.6 1.0 — -
04/22/93 520.04 507.10 12.94 ND 0.8 ND ND ND - -
07/20,21/93 520.04 503.56 16.48 1200 3.0 1.0 ND 1.0 - --
10/20/93 520.04 505.58 14.46 ND 2.0 ND ND ND - -
01/20/94 520.04 505.92 14.12 140 5.0 0.6 3.0 4.0 - -
04/21/94 520.04 505.80 14.24 86 1.7 0.6 1.2 1.6 - .
07/21,22/94 520.04 505.83 14.21 ND ND ND ND ND - --
01/18/95 520.04 506.81 13.23 50 37 <0.5 0.9 1.9 - -
04/17/95 520.04 507.03 13.01 89 1.4 1.3 0.69 0.79 - -
07/18/95 520,04 507.04 13,00 89 0.95 <0.5 1.1 1.0 - -
10/17/95 520.04 506.72 13.32 73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390 -

9.1924.x1s/#386448 : 13

As of 03/23/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-11 {cont)
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
01/08/99
04/14/99
1/21/00
03,2301

C-12

03/28/86
03/15/88
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/12/89
04/11/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/07/90
09/27/90
01/03/91
04/12/9]
09/04/91
04/06/92

9-1924 x1s/#386448

520.04
519.95
519.95
519.95
519.95
519.95
519.95
519.95
519.95

519.95
3

k|

519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82
519.82

506.21
505.27
505.25
504,19
505.31
505.22
505.20
505.21
505.07
505.05
504.97
505.07
505.21
505.12
505.30
504.99
506.01

12.90
12.48
12.67
13.05
13.18
13.25
12.76
12.68
13.21
13.11
13.21
13.11

13.61
14.55
14.57
15.63
14.51
14.60
14.62
14.61
14.75
14,77
14.85
14.75
14.61
14,70
14.52
14.83
13.81

240
<50
<500
<125
<100
150
<1000
<50,000
<500
99.6
525
<50.0

12
<0.5
7
<1.,2
<1.0
<0.5
<10
930
16
2.13
<(0.5
<0.500

29
<0.5
<50
<l1.2
<1.0

7.2
<10
<500
<5.0
<(.5
<0.5

<0.500

4.3
<0.5
<5.0
<1.2
<1.0

2.6
<10
<500
<5.0
1.08
<0.5

<500

33
<0.5
20
<1.2
<1.0
16
<10
<500
<5.0
<0.5
0.756

<0.500

<2.5
26
5900
910
460
8900
2100
700,000
11,000/9,900°
853
261
92.3/110*

As of 03/23/01 -
+ L]
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Table 1 .
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road -
Livermore, California '

C-12 (cont)

07/28/92 519.82 505.50 14.32 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 519,82 504.70 15.12 ND ND ND ND ‘ND - --
03/14/93 519.82 506.59 13.23 63 ND ND ND 1.7 - --
03/26/93 519.82 507.62 12.20 ND 0.9 ND ND ND -- --
04/22/93 519.82 506.61 13.21 ND ND ND ND ND - --
07/20,21/93 519.82 503.11 16.71 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
10/20/93 519.82 505.63 14.19 ND ND ND ND ND -~ -
01/20/94 519.82 505.77 14.05 ND ND ND ND ND - --
04/21/94 519.82 505.76 14.06 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/21,22/94 519.82 505.70 14.12 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
01/08/99 519.82 506.51 13.31 <30 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0° -
03/23/01 519.82 506.86 12.96 - -- -- -- -- - -
C-13

03/28/86 522.24 509.29 1295 -- - - -- -- - : -
(3/15/88 52224 507.42 14.82 250 2.0 ND 9.0 3.0 - -
05/10/88 522.24 507.21 15.03 -- - -- -- - -- -
06/10/88 522.24 506.14 16.10 - - -- -- -- -- --
07/25/88 522.24 507.51 14.73 -- - -- - -- -- --
10/13/88 -522.24 507.33 14.91 ND 1.9 ND ND ND - -~
01/01/89 52224 508.14 14.10 -- - -- - -- - -
01/12/89 52224 -- -- ND ND 06 4.0 ND - --
04/10/89 522.24 507.25 14.99 ND ND ND 8.0 ND - ND
06/26/89 52224 507.08 15.16 ND 03 ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 522.24 507.01 15.23 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 522.24 50709 15.15 ND ND ND 0.5 0.6 - --
05/08/90 522.24 507.22 15.02 ND ND ND ND ND - --
09/27/90 522.24 507.13 15.11 ND ND 0.6 ND - ND - --
01/03/91 522.24 507.16 15.08 ND ND ND ND 0.6 -- --
04/12/91 522.24 507.47 14.77 -- - - - - - -
09/04/91 522.24 506.81 1543 - -- - -- -- -

9-1924 xIs/#336448 15 As of 03/23/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermaore, California

C-13 (cont)
04/06/92 522.24 507.81 14.43 66 ND ND ND ND -- -
07/28/92 522.24 506.87 15.37 60 8.2 ND ND 1.1 -- -
10/16/92 522.24 506.37 15.87 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/14/93 522.24 509.41 12.83 100 ND ND ND 1.3 -- -
03/26/93 522.24 509.65 12.59 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
04/22/93 522.24 509.08 13.16 ND ND ND ND ND -- . -
07/20,21/93 52224 505.72 16.52 o9 40 13 2.0 7.0 -- -
10/20/93 522.24 507.11 15.13 ND ND ND ND ND -~ --
01/20/94 522.24 507.59 14.65 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
04/21/94 522.24 507.36 14,88 ND ND ND ND ND - --
07/21,22/94 522.24 507.29 14.95 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
03/23/01 522.24 508.96 13.28 - - - - - - --
C-14
03/28/86 520.08 - - - - - -- - - -
03/15/88 520.08 - - -- -- - - - - -
05/10/88 520.08 506.69 13.39 120,000 13,000 20,000 2700 18 - -
06/10/88 520.08 505.43 14.65 -- -~ -- - -- -- -
07/25/88 520.08 506.61 13.47 - -- - - -- - -
10/13/88 520.08 506.50 13.58 ND ND ND ND ND - --
0/01/89 520.08 507.08 13.00 - - - - - - -
01/12/89 520.08 - - -- ND ND ND ND - --
04/12/89 520.08 506.61 13.47 - ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 52008 506.28 13.80 140,000 14,000 25,000 3400 26,000 -- -
10/13/89 520.08 506.46 13.62 86,000 12,000 16,000 1600 13,000 -- --
01/03/90 520.08 506.17 13.91 120,000 9500 16,000 1300 13,000 -- -
01/04/90 520.08 506.17 13.91 76,000 3900 2100 12060 7700 -- --
05/08/90 520.08 506.19 13.89 62,000 7500 17,000 1400 14,000 -- -
09/27/90 520.08 506.30 13.78 -- -- - - - - -
01/03/91 520.08 506.36 13.72 - - - - - - -
04/12/91 520.08 507.11 12.97 60,000 750 3R00 720 9200 -- - .
9.1024 xIs/#386448 : 16 As of 03/23/01 .

* -
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Table 1 ' ”
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road .
Livermore, California

C-14 {cont)

09/04/91 520.08 506.24 13.84 110,000 2800 11,000 1300 13,000 - --
04/06/92 520.08 507.64 12,44 41,000 190 1800 440 5100 - -
07/28/92 520.08 506.38 13.70 130,000 2300 9700 1800 15,000 -- -
10/16/92 520.08 505.70 14.38 - - - -- -- - -
01/14/93 520.08 511.28 8.80 27,000 220 790 220 2700 - -
03/26/93 520,08 510.96 9.12 23,000 330 1600 460 4000 - -
04/22/93" 520.08 507.98 12.10 17,000 840 2300 130 3500 - -
07/20,21/93 520.08 INACCESSIBLE - - -- -- -- - -
1/20/93 520.08 505.77 14.31 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
01/20/94 520.08 507.94 12.14 22,000 130 790 270 2400 - -
04/21/94 520.08 508.15 11.93 400 &8 330 72 960 - -
07/21,22/94 520.08 506.94 13.14 6200 92 180 30 530 - -
01/18/95 520.08 DRY - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 520.08 DRY - -- - -- -- -- - -
07/18/95 520.08 DRY - -- - -- - - -- -
10/17/95 520.08 507.64 12.44 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
01/18/96 520.08 507.84 12.24 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/17/96 520.08 507.91 12.17 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
07/16/96 520.08 308.55 11.53 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- -- -
10/16/96 520.08 507.98 12.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
04/10/97 520.08 508.11 11.67 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
10/20/97 520.08 507.79 12.29 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- -
10/07/98 520.08 508.27 11.81 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
04/14/99 520.08 508.15 11.93 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - -
04/27199 520.08 508.36 11.72 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
01/21/00 520.08 507.85 12.23 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
03/23/01 520.08 508.12 11.96 - - - - - - -

0-1924.x1s/#386448 17 As of 03/23/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-15

03/28/86 522.41 509.27 13.14 -- - -- - -- -- --
03/15/88 522.41 507.28 1513 ND ND ND ND ND -- -~
05/10/88 52241 507.01 15.40 -- -- - -- -- - --
06/10/88 522.41 505.92 16.49 - - - - -- - --
07/25/38 52241 507.24 15.17 -- -- - - -- -- -
10/13/88 52241 507.08 15.33 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/01/89 52241 508.71 13.70 -- -- - - -- -- -
01/12/89 522.41 - - ND ND ND ND ND -~ --
04/12/8% 52241 507.07 15.34 ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
06/26/89 52241 506.69 15.72 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 522,41 506.45 1596 ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
01/03/50 522.41 506.99 15.42 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
05/08/90 52241 506.79 15.62 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 52241 506.82 15.59 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/03/91 522.41 506.91 15.50 ND ND ND ND 0.6 - --
04/12/91 52241 507.20 15.21 - - - - -- - -
0%/04/91 522.41 506.51 15.90 -- -- - - - - -
04/06/92 522.41 507.53 14.88 NI ND ND ND ND -- -
07/28192 522.41 506.59 15.82 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 52z.41 506.16 16.25 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/14/93 52241 509.93 12.48 61 ND 1.9 0.8 51 -- --
03/26/93 52241 509.74 12.67 ND ND ND ND 1.0 - --
04722193 52241 508.81 13.60 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
07/20,21/93 52241 505.54 16.87 ND ND ND ND ND = --
10720493 52241 507.17 15.24 ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/20/94 522.41 50740 15.01 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
04/21/94 52241 507.19 15.22 ND ND ND ND ND - --
07/21,22/94 522.41 507.06 15.35 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
DESTROYED

9-1924 x1s/H#386448 13 As of 03/23/1
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Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road "
Livermore, California

C-16
03/28/86 519.68 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 519.68 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 519.68 505.90 13.78 4500 1,000 73 140 180 - -
06/10/88 519.68 504,80 14.88 - - - - - - -
07/25/88 519.68 505.99 13.69 - - - - -- - -
10/13/88 519.68 505.88 13.80 1600 16 5.5 ND 16 - -
01/01/89 519.68 506.23 13.45 - - - - - - -
01/12/89 519.68 - - 1000 360 11 78 51 - -
04/11/89 519.68 505,90 13.78 15,800 130 4.9 21 19 - ND
06/26/89 519.68 505.66 14.02 1300 170 8.0 37 43 - ND
10/13/89 519.68 505.67 14.01 1000 20 ND 7.0 ND - ND
(1/03/90 519.68 505.71 13.97 1300 150 3.0 41 24 - -
05/07/90 519.68 505.23 14.45 480 49 44 29 13 - -
09/29/90 519.68 505.36 14.32 360 18 2.1 n 8.0 - -
01/03/91 519.68 505.72 13.96 230 12 ND 6.0 6.0 - -
04/12/91 519.68 505.94 13.74 - - - - — - -
09/04/91 519.68 505.46 14.22 - - - - - - -
04/06/92 519.68 506.50 13.18 360 30 ND 14 12 - -
07/28/92 519.68 505.75 13.93 210 31 ND 6.8 16 - -
10/16/92 519.68 504.76 14.92 140 11 ND 5.1 34 - -
01/14/93 519.68 507.87 11.81 740 24 ND 16 21 - -
03/26/93 519.68 508.32 11.36 730 22 2.0 16 10 - --
04/22/93 519.68 507.38 12.30 850 46 ND 24 6.0 - -
07/20,21/93 519.68 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - -
10720493 519.68 505.68 14.00 200 18 2.0 16 17 - --
01/20/94 519.68 506.20 13.48 360 10 1.0 12 9.0 - —
04/21/94 519.68 505.76 13.92 220 15 ND 13 11 - -
07/21,22/94 519.68 506.12 13.56 72 1.2 ND ND 1.0 .- -
D1/18/95 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - ' - - - - -
04/17/95 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - - - _ - -
07/18/95 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10/17/95 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
9-1924 xIs/#386448 19
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4004 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-16 (cont)}
01/18/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - -
04/17/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - --
07/16/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - -- - -- - - --
10/16/96 519.68 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - --
03/23/1 51068 UNABLE TO LOCATE - -- - - -- - -
C-17
03/28/86 520.82 507.34 13.48 - - - - -- -- --
03/15/88 520.82 506.06 14.76 - - - - - - --
05/10/88 520.82 506.05 14.77 - -- - -- - - --
06/10/88 520.82 504.98 15.84 -- -- - - -- - -
07/25/88 520.82 506.19 14.63 -- -- - - - - -
10/13/88 520.82 505.99 14.83 270,000 18 00 760 5500 - -
01/01/89 520.82 506.04 14.78 - - -- -- - -- -
01/12/89 520.82 - - 190,000 ND 490 2100 6700 -- -
04/11/89 520.82 503.99 14.83 27,000 30 150 320 1000 - 6.0
06/26/89 520.82 505.79 15.03 20,000 50 390 660 2000 - ND
06/26/89 520.82 505.79 15.03 27,000 40 420 740 2200 - --
10/13/89 520.82 505.80 1502 17,000 ND 43 230 480 -- ND
01/G3/90 520.82 505.72 15.10 14,000 ND 29 120 210 - -
03/08/90 520.82 505.70 15.12 9500 25 130 210 470 -- -
09/29/90 520.82 505.83 14.99 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/29/90 - 520.82 505.83 14.99 ND ND 34 ND ND - --
01/03/91 520.82 505.90 14.92 3700 ND 28 56 140 -- -
01/03/9 520.82 505.90 14.92 &600 ND i0 59 150 - -
04/12/91 520.82 506.11 14.71 8600 ND 5.0 47 120 - --
04/12/91 520.82 506.11 14.71 4400 ND i1 43 120 -- -
09/04/91 520.82 505.65 15.17 5800 ND 27 49 79 - -
05/04/01 520.82 505.65 15.17 4100 ND 21 36 61 -- -
04/06/92 520.82 506.68 14.14 2300 ND 58 27 29 - --
07/28/92 520.82 505.64 15.18 11,000 99 180 170 430 -- -- -
9-1924 xls/#386448 ' 20 As of 03/23/01 A
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Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road -
Livermore, California

C-17 {cont)
10/16/92 520.82 505.06 15.76 1,200,000 ND 4300 3900 6600 - -
01/14/93 520.82 507.38 13.44 3500 93 a.1 23 34 - -
03/26/93 520.82 508.36 12.46 3700 ND 19 20 35 - --
04/22193 520.82 507.52 13.30 8900 16 68 44 97 - -
07/20,21/93 520.82 503.61 17.21 4200 5.0 35 33 62 - -
10/20/93 520.82 505.73 15.09 4500 5.0 12 43 64 -- --
01/20/94 520.82 506.33 14.47 1900 4.0 42 24 73 -- -
04/21/94 520.82 505.87 14.95 1100 5.0 20 23 42 -- -
07/21,22/94 520.82 500.22 14.60 72 ND ND ND 0.9 - -
01/18/95 520.82 507.12 13.70 530 1.7 <0.5 5.6 8.8 - -
04/17/95 520.82 507.57 13.25 440 1.9 30 3.6 24 - -
07/18/95 520.82 507.38 13.44 140 55 <0.5 <0.5 T <05 - -
10/17/95 520.82 507.32 13.50 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.62 <2.5 --
01/18/96 520.82 507.80 13.02 310 19 30 5.6 40 28 -
04/17/96 520.53 507.83 12.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.2 -
07/16/96 520.53 507.86 12.67 54 1.7 1.0 0.97 3.3 34 -
10/16/96 520.53 506.83 13.70 200 0.50 0.57 <0.5 2.2 15 -
041106/97 520.53 507.34 13.19 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 -
10/20/97 520.53 507.18 13.35 64 <0.5 (.5 <(.5 <0.5 22 --
- 04/30/98 520.53 507.83 12.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 47 --
10/07/98 520.53 507.60 12.93 56 0.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 72 --
04/14/99 520.53 507.48 13.05 <50 <0.5 0.549 <0.5 <0.5 82 -
01/21/00 520.53 507.25 13.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 25.9 -
03/23/01 520.53 507.14 13.39 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 9.40/8.9* -
C-18
03/28/86 518.96 - . - -- - — - - -
03/15/88 518.96 - - - - .- - - - .
05/10/88 518.96 - -- - - - - - — -
06/10/88 518.96 504.07 14.89 -- - - - - - -
07/25/88 518.96 505.17 13.79 - - -- - -- - —
9-1924 xls/#386448 21 As of 03/23/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-18 (cont)
10/13/88 518.96 505.10 13.86 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
01/01/89 518.96 505.02 13.94 - - - -~ - - -
01/12/89 518.96 - -- ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/11/89 518.96 504.10 14.86 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
06/26/89 518.96 504.94 14.02 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/13/89 518.96 503.90 15.06 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
01/03/90 518.96 504.89 14.07 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
05/07/90 518.96 504.95 14.01 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/27/90 51896 505.05 13.91 ND ND ND ND ND . .
01/03/91 518.96 504,98 13.98 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/12/91 518.96 505.13 13.83 ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/91 518.96 504.76 14.20 ND ND ND ND ND - --
04/06/92 518.96 505.89 13.07 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
07/28/92 518.96 505.41 13.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
10/16/92 518.96 504.58 14.38 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
01/14/93 518.96 306.50 12.46 56 ND ND ND 1.8 -- -
03/26/93 518.96 507.50 11.46 ND ND ND ND ND - -
04/22/93 518.96 506.38 12.58 ND ND ND ND ND - -
07/20,21/93 518.96 503.32 15.64 92 ND 0.5 ND . ND - -
10/20/93 518.96 - - -- - - -- -- -- -
01/20/94 518.96 - - - - -- - - - -
04/21/94 518.96 - - - - - - - -- --
07/16/96 518.96 - -- -- - - - - - --
03/23/01 518.96 UNARLE TO LOCATE - - -- T - - -
C-19
03/28/86 520.99 - -- - -- -- - - - -
03/15/88 520.99 - -- - -- - - - - --
05/10/88 520.99 505.76 15.23 18 1400 360 350 1300 - -
06/10/88 520.99 504.41 16.5% - - - - - - -
07/25/88 520.99 505.80 15.19 - - - - - - -
9-1924 x1s/4#386448 22 As of 03/23/01




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924

4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19 (cont)
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89
04/11/89
04/11/89
06/26/89
10/13/89
01/03/90
05/07/90
09/28/90
01/03/91
04/12/91
09/04/91
04/06/92
07/28/92
10/16/92
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10/20/93
01/20/94
04721794
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/17/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96

9-1924 x1s/#386448

520.99
520.99
52099
52099
520.99
520.9%
520,99
520.99
520.99
520.99
52099
520099
520.99
520099
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.9%
52099
520.99
520.99
520.99
52099
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.99
520.9%
520.96
520.96
52096

505.72
505.7%
505.75
505.75
505.55
505.52
505.54
505.31
505.47
505.43
505.79
505.39
506.41
505.73
504,99
507.30
508.03
506.81
504.41
505.76
506.15
505.73
506.09
506.97
507.19
507.27
506.89
507.18
507.56
507.49
507.13

15.27
15.20

15.24
15.24
15.44
15.47
15.45
15.68
15.52
15.56
15.20
15.60
14.58
15.26
16.00
13.69
12.96
14.18
16.58
15.23
14.84
15.26
14.90
14.02
13.80
13.72
14.10
13.81
13.40
13.47
13.83

ND 83
ND 50
ND 1.8
500 1.2
500 2.5
540 ND
ND 1.2
ND ND
ND ND
66 ND
110 0.7
ND 1.4
ND ND
100 1.1
20 ND
250 0.6
390 ND
ND ND
ND ND
60 ND
ND ND
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
150 <0.5
76 <0.5
530 <25
23

As of 03/23/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19 (cont)

04/10/97 520,90 507.06 13.90 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1600 --
10/20/97 520.96 506.94 14.02 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
04/30/98 520.96 507.49 13.47 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 1100 --
10/07/98 52096 507.87 13.09 - -- - - - - --
04/14/99 520.96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - --
04/27/99 520.96 507.17 13.79 124 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 434 -
01/21/00 520.96 507.01 13.95 109 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 230 -
03/23/01 520.96 506,98 1398 - - - - - - --
C-20

10/12/95 520.67 507.17 13.50 - - -- -- -- - -
05/16/96 520.67 50789 12.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/96 520.67 507.74 12.93 <50 2.5 1.5 0.82 2.4 4.1 -
10/16/96 520.67 507.43 13.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/10/97 520.67 507.35 13.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
10/20/97 520.67 507.21 13.46 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
04/30/98 520.67 507.82 12.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/07/98 520.67 507.99 12.68 - - - - -- - -
04/14/99 520.67 507.37 13.30 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
01/21/00 520.67 507.21 13.46 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/23/1 520.67 507.11 13.56 -- - .- -- - - -
C-21

10/12/95 519.064 507.49 12.13 - - - - - -- -
05/16/96 510.64 508.36 11.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/96 519.64 508.24 11.40 <50 0.93 1.1 0.81 23 2.5 -
10/16/96 519.64 508.17 11.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/23/01 519.64 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - -

9-1924.x15/#386448 24 As of 03/23/01

+




Table 1 ' )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

TRIP BLANK

01/18/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
04/17/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
¥7/18/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
10/17/95 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/18/96 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/17/96 - - .- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/96 - - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/16/96 - - -- <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/10/97 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10720097 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
04/30/98 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
10/07/98 -- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/08/9% -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/14/99 - - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
04/27/99 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01721100 -- -- -- <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/23/01 - -- - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -

9-1924 x1s/#386448 25 As of 03/23/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 23, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing

(ft.) = Feet

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

{msl} = Mean sea level

DTW = Depth to water

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

1
F
3
4

Sheen
Confirmation run,

Well head elevation altered due to casing repairs.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-1924 xIs/#386448

B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
E = Fthylbenzene ND = Not Detected

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
TOG = Total Oil and Grease

26

As of O3/23/01
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Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 2

Chevron Service Station #3-1924
4904 South Front Street
Livermore, California

C-2
04/14/99

C-5
04/14/99

C-6
04/14/99

c-7
03/23/01

C-9
04/14/99
03/23/01

C-11
04/14799
03/23/01

C-17
04/14/99
03/23/01

C-20
04/14/99

<3000

<9990

<3000

<3750

<30,000

<3000

<200

<666

<200

<50

<250
<50

<2000
<50

<200
<50

<200

9-1924.x1s/4#386448

535

619

138

38

114
22

1390
110

831
8.9

<2.0

27

<2.0

<6.66

<2.0

<2.0

<2.5
<2.0

<20
<2.0

<2.0
<20

<2.0

<6.66

<20

<20

<2.5
<2.0

<20
<20

<20
<20

<20

<20

27.3

10.7

<2.5
<2.0

<20
<2.0

<20
<20

As of 03/23/1



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundswater Jaboratory analytical results prior to March 23, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcchol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy] methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

ANALYTICAL METHOD:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

9-1924 14386448 28 As of 03/23/01 -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-1

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - . - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - _ - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - _
07/25/38 - - - - _ . - - -
10/13/88 - - - . - - - - -
01/01/89 - - ~ . - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - _ - - -
04/10/89 ND - _ - - - - . -
04/10/89 ND - - — . - - - -
06/26/89 3.0 - - - - - - - .
06/26/89 1.7 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - _ - 5.0
01/03/90 1.0 - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 1.2 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 ND - 0.7 1.4 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 - - - - - - - - -
09/04/91 - - - - - . - _ -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - . . - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93" - - - - - - . - -
07120,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - .- _ - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - . . - - - . -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - . — - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - . - - -
07/18/95 - . - - - - - - -
1017/95 - - . - . - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - . - -
04/17/96 - - - . - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - . . - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/99 - - - - - . - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

C-2

03/28/86 - . - - - -- - -- -
03/15/88 -- - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 -- - - -- - - -- - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/38 -- - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 -- - - - - - - - -

0-1924 xIs/#386448 29 As of 03/23/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-2 (cont)

01/01/89 - - - - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - -- - - - .- - -
04/10/89 ND -- - - -- - - - -
04/10/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - . .- -
06/26/89 2.0 - - - - - - - -
10/13/8% ND - - - - - - .- -
01/03/90 1.0 - - .- - - - - -
05/08/90 1.1 -- ND -- ND - -- -- -
09/29/90 ND - 1.7 0.5 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 -- - - - - - - - -
09/04/91 - - - - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND -- . -
07/28/92 -- - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - -- - - - - -- -- -
01/14/93 - - -- - - - .- - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - —
04/22/93 - - - - - - - .- -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - .
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - -- - - - - -
07/21,22/94 -- - - - - -- ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - — - - - - - — -
04/17/96 - -- - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - -- - - - - - .- -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/97 -- - - - - - - - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - - -
04/30/98 - -- - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - .-
04/14/99 - - -- - - - - -- -
01/21/00 - - - - - - - - .
DESTROYED

C-3

03/28/86 - - - -- - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - -- - -- - - -
05/10/88 -- - - - - -- -- - -
06/10/88 - - -- - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - -- - - .- - .- -
10/13/88 -- - -- - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - - . - .- -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-3 (cont) _
04/10/89 14 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 1.5 - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01403490 0.7 - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 0.7 - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 11 1.6 ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND -- - -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND -- ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - -~ - - - .- -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 -- - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

C-5

03/28/86 - -- - - - - - -- -
03/15/88 - - - -- - .- - - -
05/10/88 -- . - - - .- - - -
07/10/88 -- - - - - -- - - -
07/25/88 - - - - - -- - - -
10/13/88 -- - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - -- - - - - -- - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - -- - -
04/10/89 14 -- -- -- -- - - - -
06/26/89 1.5 -- -- - -- - - . -
10/13/8% ND - - -- -- - - - -
01703790 ND - - - - - - - -
05/08/90 0.8 -- ND -- ND -- - - -
09/27/90 ND -- 0.7 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.5 -- ND ND ND ND -- -- -
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - -- -
04/06/92 ND -- ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - -- -- - - -- .- -- -
1011692 - -- - - - - - . -
01/14/93 - - - - -- - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - -- - - - -
07/20,21/93 -- - - -- - - - - -
10/20/93 -- - - - - - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-5 (cont)

01/20/94 -- - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - -- - -- - - ND - —
01/18/95 - - - - - -- - - -
04/17195 - - - - .- - - - -
07/18/95 -- - - - - - - — -
10/17/95 -- .- - - - - - . -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 . - - - - - - - .
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 -- - - - - - - - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - .- — -
10/20/97 -- - - - - - - - -
04/30/98 - - - - - - - . -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/99 - - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 -- -- - -- - - - - .-

C-6

03/26/86 — - . - - . - . -
03/15/88 - - ~ - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - _ - - - -
06/10/88 - - . - . - - - _
07/25/88 - - . - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - . ~ . - - - _
01/12/89 - . - - - - - - -
04/12/89 ND - - - . - - - -
06/26/3% ND - . - . - - - .
10/13/89 ND - _ - - - - _ -
01/03/90 1.0 - - . - - - - -
05/08/90 1.6 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 1.0 - ND 2.4 1.6 - - - .,
01/03/91 0.5 - ND ND ND ND - . -
04/12/91 - - ~ - - _ - - .
09/04/91 - - ~ - - - - - _
04/06/92 ~ ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - . - - -
10116/92 - - - . - - - - .
01/14/93 - - . . - - - . -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - R - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - . - - . - - .
10/20/93 - - - - - - - . -
01/20/94 - . - - - - - - .
04/21/94 - - - - . ., - - -
07/21,22/94 - - .. - - . ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-6 (cont)

04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - -- - - .
10/17/95 - -- - -- - -- - - -
01/18/96 - -- - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - .- - .- -- - -
07/16/96 -- - - - - - - - .-
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - _
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - <5.0 -
04/30/98 - -- - - - - - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/99 - - -- - - - - - -
01/21/00 - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

C-7

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - . . - - -
04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.0 - - - . - - - -
05/08/90 1.7 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 0.7 - ND ND ND ND - - -
01/03/91 0.7 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 0.6 - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/91 ND - 24 ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - "
10116492 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - . - - .
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20-21/93" - _ - - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - . - - -
01/20/94" - - - - - - - - -
04/21/54 - - - - - .- - - -
07/21,22194 - - . - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 " - - - - - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4604 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-7 (cont)
10/17/95
01/18/96
04717196
07/16/96
10/16/96

C-8

03/28/86
03/15/38
05/10/88
06/10/88
07/25/88
10/13/88
01/01/89
01/12/89

04/12/89 5.0
06/26/8% 4.0
10/13/89 ND

01/03/90
05/07/90

09/29/30 ND
01/03/91 ND
04/12/91 0.6
09/04/91 ND
04406192 ND

07/28/92
10/16/52
01/14/93
03/26/93
04/22/93
07/20,21/93
10720493
01/20/94
04/21/94
07/21,22/94
01/18/95
04/57/95
07/18/95
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17196
07/16/96
10/16/96

9-1924.x)s/#386448

M
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-9

03/28/86 - - - - - - - _ -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - . - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - . . -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - .
01/01/89 - - - - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - . - - . -
04/12/89 2.1 - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 ND - - - - . - - -
06/26/89 ND - - . . - . - -
10/13/85 ND - - . - - - - -
01/03/90 1.5 - - - - - - - -
05/07/90 1.9 - ND - ND - - - -
09/29/90 1.0 - 0.7 1.8 1.0 - - - .
01/03/91 0.8 - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 - - - _ - - . - -
09/04/91 - - - - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07128192 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - — - - -
07/20,21/93 - . - - - - - - _
10/20/93 - - - - - - - _ -
01/20494 - - - - - - . - -
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - _
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - 13 - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - "
04/17/95 -- - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
16/17/95 - - - - - - - . -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - _ -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/97 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
10420197 - - - - - - - <5.0 -
04/30/98 <0.5 <10 <5.0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/07/98 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/96 <0.5 <10 <5.0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/21/00 <0.5 <1.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-10

03/28/86 - - - . - - . . -
03/15/88 - - - . - - - _ -
05/10/88 - - - - - . - . -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - _
07/25/88 - - - - . - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - -

01/01/89 - - - - . . - _ -
01/12/89 - - - - - - . . _
04/11/89 6.1 - - - . . - _ -
06/26/89 ND - - . - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - _ - - - . .
01/03/90 3.0 - - - - _ - - B
05/07/90 ND - ND - ND - - . .
09/27/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 1.0 - ND ND ND ND - - _
09/04/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
04/06/92 1.1 - ND ND ND ND - . -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - . .
10/16/92 . - . - - - - - -
01/14/93 - . - . - - _ - .
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - . - -
07/20,21/93 - - — . - - . - -
10/20/93 - - - - - . . - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - . - .
04/21/94 - - - - - . - - .
07/21,22/94 - - . - - - ND _ -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - .
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - " - - - - - - .
10/17/95 - - . - ” _ - N -
01/18/96 - - - . - - - . N
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - =
07/16/96 - - - - - - - . .
10/16/96 - - - - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

C-11

03/28/86 - - - - - . - - -
03/15/88 - - -- - - - - - -
05/10/88 - -- -- - - - - - -
06/10/88 -- - -- - - - — - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/14/88 - -- -- - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - -- - - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - -- - - -
04/12/89 ND - -- - - - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-11 (cont)

06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - -- - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - - -
09/28/90 ND -- 1.2 ND ND - - -- -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND 1.0 -- - -
04/12/91 - - - - - - - - -
05/04/91 - - - - - - - - -
04/06/92 ND -- ND ND ND ND - - --
07/28192 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 -- -- - - - -- - - -
01/14/93 -- - - - -- - - - -
03/26/93 -- - - - -- - - - -
04/22/93 - - - -- . - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - -- - - - - - -
10/20/93 - -- - - - -- - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - - -
04/21/94 -- - - - - - - - -
07/21,22194 - - - -- -- — 7.0 - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/95 - - - - - - - .- -
01/18/96 - - - - -- - - - -
04/17/96 -- - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 -- — - - - - - - _
10/16/96 - .- - - - - - - -
0410/97 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - 25 -
04/30/98 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 -- - - - - - - - .
01/08/99 - - - - - . - - -
04/14/99 - - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 - - - - - - - " -

C-12

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 -- - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
06/10/88 -- - - .- - - - - -
07/25/88 - -- - - - -- -- - -
10/13/88 - - -- - - - - — .
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 ND - - - -- -- - - -
06/26/89 ND -- - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND -- - - - - - - -
04/03/90 ND .- - - - - - - -
05/07/90 ND -- ND - ND - - - -
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-15

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
(3/15/88 - - " - - - - - —
05/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 -- -- - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - - - - . -
01/12/89 - -- -- - - - - - -
04/12/89 ND - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - -- - -
10/13/89 ND - - - -- - - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - - -- - - -
05/08/90 ND - ND -- ND - - .- -
09/27/90 ND - 2.9 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 - - - - - - - - --
09/04/91 - - -- - - - - - .-
04/06/92 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- - -
07/28/92 - - - - -- - - - -
10/16/92 -- - - -- - - - - -
01/14/93 -- - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - .
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - .- - - - -- - -
10/20/93 - -- - - - - - -- -
01/20/94 - - - - - -- - - -
04/21/94 - -- - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
DESTROYED

C-16

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - - -- - -- - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - -- - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - - - - - - - -
10/13/88 - - -- -- - - - - -
01/01/89 -- -- - - - - -- - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - - - .
04/11/8%9 8.0 - - - - - - - -
06/26/89 ND - - - - - - - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 5.0 - - - - - - - u-
05/07/90 45 - ND - ND -- - -- -
09/29/30 1.8 -- ND ND ND -- -- - --
01/03/91 20 -- 0.8 ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 - -- - - -- - - - -
05/04/91 - - . - - - - - -

0.1924 x1s/#386448 40 Asg of 03/23/01




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-16 {cont)

04/06/92 1.0 -- ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - -- - - - - — .-
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - . - - .
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04722193 - - .- - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - . - - - - - - -
10/20/93 -- -- - - - - - - .
01/20/94 -- - - - - - -- - .
04/21/94 - - - - - - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - -- - 8.0 - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - .-
10/17/95 - - - - - - - - —
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/96 - - - - - - - - -
07/16/96 -- - - -- - - - - -
10/16/96 -- - - - - - - - -

C-17

03/28/86 - -- - - -- - - - -
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 -- - - - - - - - --
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/88 - - - - - -- -- - -
10/13/88 -- -- - - -- - -- - -
01/01/89 - - - -- - - - - -
01/12/89 - - - - - - -- - -
04/11/89 ND - - - -- - - -- -
06/26/89 ND - - - - -- -- - -
06/26/89 ND -- - - - - -- - -
10/13/89 ND .- - - -- - - - -
01/03/90 ND - - - -- - - - .-
05/08/90 ND - ND - ND - - .- .-
09/29/50 ND -- ND 1.9 ND - - - -
09/29/90 ND - 1.8 1.9 ND -- - - -
01/03/91 ND -- i.8 1.9 ND ND -- - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/9} ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND -- ND ND ND ND - - -
09/04/91 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND -- - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - . - - -- -
01/14/93 -- - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - -- - - - - - - -

9-1924.x1s/#386448 41 As of 03/23/01



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-17 (cont)

04/22/93 - - -- - - - - - -
07/20,21/93 - - —- - - - - - -
10/20/93 - - - - - - - -- -
01/20/94 - -- - - - - - - -
04/21/94 - .- - - - -- - . -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - - .- - - - - - -
04/17/95 - -- - -- - - - - -
07/18/95 -- - -- - - .- - - -
10/17/95 -- - - - - - - - -
01/18/96 - - - - - - - - -
04117196 - - - - - - . - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/96 -- - - - - .- - - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - .- - -
10/20/97 - - - - - - - <5.0 -
04/30/98 - - - - - - - - -
10/07/98 -- -- - - - - - - -
04/14/99 -- - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 -- - - - - - - - -

C-18

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - -
03/15/88 - . - ~ - . - . -
05/10/88 - - - - . - - - "
06/10/88 - - - - - ~ - - -
07/25/88 - - . - . - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - - _ - . .
01/01/89 - - - - - - - - _
01/12/89 - - - . - . - - -
04/11/89 3.6 - - - . . - - -
06/26/89 3] - - - - - . - -
10/13/89 ND - - - - - - - -
01/03/90 1.0 . - - _ - " - _
05/07/90 ND - ND - ND - - - -
09/27/90 ND - 0.6 ND ND - - - -
01/03/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/12/91 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
09704791 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
04/06/92 ND - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - . - . - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - - - - .
01/14/93 - - . - - - - - .
03/26/93 - - - - - - - - -
04/22/93 - - - - - - - - .
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-18 (cont)

07/20,21/93 - - - - - - - - .
10/20/93 - - - - - - - - -
01/20/94 -- -- -- - - - - -- _
04/21/94 . -- - - . .- - - -
07/16/96 - - - - - - - - -

C-19

03/28/86 - - - - - - - - .
03/15/88 - - - - - - - - -
05/10/88 - - - - - . - - -
06/10/88 - - - - - - - - -
07/25/38 - - - " - - - - -
10/13/88 - - - - - - - - -
01/01/89 - - - - - - . - -
01/12/89 - - - - - . - - -
04/11/89 13 - - - - - - - -
04/11/89 14 - - - - - . - -
06/26/89 26 - - - - - - . -
10/13/89 13 - - - - - - . 13
01/03/90 11 . - . . - - - -
05/07/90 4.6 - ND - ND - - - -
09/28/90 ND - 1.2 ND ND - . - -
01/03/91 1.0 - ND ND ND 0.9 - - -
04/12/91 - - - - - - - - -
09/04/91 . . - - - - - - -
04/06/92 1.9 - ND ND ND ND - - -
07/28/92 - - - - - - - - -
10/16/92 - - - - - . - - -
01/14/93 - - - - - - - - -
03/26/93 - - - - - - - . -,
04/22/93 - - - . . - i, - -
07/20,21193 - - - . - - - - .
10720193 - - - . . . - - -
01/20/94 - - - - - - - . _
04/21/94 - - - . . - - - -
07/21,22/94 - - - - - - ND - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
04/17/95 - - - - - - - - -
07/18/95 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/95 .- - - - - . - - .
01/18/96 - - _ - - - - . .
04/17/96 - - - - - . - - -
07/16/96 . - - - - - - .. -
10/16/96 - - - . . . - - -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/97 - - - - . - - - .

9-1924 xls/4386448 43 As of 03/23/01



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

C-19 (cont)
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
04/27/99
01/21/00

C-20

10/12/95
05/16/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04/10/97
10720/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
04/14/99
01/21/00

c-21

10/12/95
05/16/96
07/16/96
10/16/96

TRIP BLANK
01/18/95
04/17/95
07118195
10/17/95
01/18/96
04/17/96
07/16/96
10/16/96
04710497
10/20/97
04/30/98
10/07/98
01/08/99
04/14/99
04/27/99
01/21/00

9-1924.xIs/#386448

44

As of 03/23/01




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled by reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
VC = Vinyl chloride

MC = Methylene Chloride
1,1,1-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane
T. Lead = Total Lead

D. Lead = Dissolved Lead
CDS = Carbon Disulfide

PCE = Tetrachloroethene
(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not detected

-- = Not Analyzed

! Sampled for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8010B. All Analytes were ND above the

detection limits <0.5 to <3.0.

9-1924.x1s/#386448 45 : As of 03/23/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride

bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is

signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling séts greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:v:alifornia\[oms‘dzvmn-SOP.lom




- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

“FIELD DATA SHEET .
" Facllity # 9-1924 Jobt: D8l Y4 8

Address: HEQH &,ﬂ]&gﬂi Edi Date: ' 322-017
City: L]uermgre‘ CA ‘Sampler: _Feave &

Brouant wW e Qi)

Clienty Cney) cory

Well ID -5 Well Condition: IR
Well Dismeter - A ‘@ n Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
- Thickness: {product/water:
Total Depth (g it Volume w017 3" = 0.38 | 4" =066
e Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80 a
1t :

Depth to Water

X VF 2 5& -.. . X3lcose volumll.- Estimated Purgs Veluma: _‘___!.nll.l. ‘

Disposable Bailer Sampling :
Baller Equipment: Disposable_Bailel
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: r Waeather Conditions: C C‘Qm
Sampling Time: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: / _ _gom, Sediment Description:. 2
Did well de-water? / ‘ if yes; Time: - Volume: / __joald
Time Volu pH Conductivity . ‘Alkalinity
umhos/cm .. (ppm)
LA/BORATORY INFOP.MATIDN/
" SAMPLE 1D M - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE "™ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
c- & % VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA | TPHIG)/btex/imtbe

s Beaert, & Larad Plz_ny'
parx (- § oL de___

bei
NE7-Reidet.ln

dad d net Bres. >

COMMENTS: !AJE i CAsDNG
, S ) EW"/

Deep Thin b Uaun

AQG L .



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

‘ c : FIELD DATA SHEET .
Clienty Cheyvromy |
FaclityZ___ 9-1924 Job: DBl YH &
Address: ) 31 K Date: | ‘32};0 ‘
City: Lulg.rmore ChA sempler: T RAMK (%
welip  C— 7+ Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter . &' ! Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
‘ q },D/ Thickness: {product/water):
Tﬂtﬂ! DBPﬂ'I * N Vohume : 2. 017 3" - 038 L . 4" = 0.66 -
Depth to Weter H.SC: u, Factot (VE) g=150 . =38 |

j 0( g X VF ‘E—& 3_@_‘?/1( 3 {case vohml = Estimated Purge Volum- _thu .
Purgs @ Sampilng ‘
Equipmcm _ aller ' Equip Disposable Balle

Stack

Suction ssure "Bailer
Grundios . Grab Sample
Other: ‘ ‘ : . Other:
Starting Time: ~ (4.3 2 Weather Conditions clevl :
Sampling Time: | 5102 Water Color: _____.Qtil&—-—- odor:___ N0
Purging Flow Rate: —  _oom. Sediment Description:.
Did well de-water? Al If yes; Time: Volume: —loald
Time Volume & pH Conducﬂvity Temperature D.O. ORP . - Alkalinity
. .F .

(mg/L) mv)- . (ppm)
IL; 3¢ z %Of?} 24.0 N '
= _.

'”‘50 '3 ' g é ;ﬁ_‘—?z

LABEORATORY INFDRMATION

- SAMPLE 1D |# - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE - LABORATORY - ANALYSES ~
c- 7 Gx] VOAVIAL Y HCL . | seauow TPH{GI/brex/mtbe
7 S)ixys
= L
COMMENTS:




- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Clienty Chhes) ror |
Faciy#__ 9= 1924 Jobt: 8L HYH S

Address: l_-},ﬁg;‘_—_’[ %;m&c}ﬂj Ed~ Date: 'j_'z?i‘"@f
Cltv Lilecmece, CA ‘Sampler: TesAne

Well 1D Well Condition: __O%
Well Diameter - Hydrocarbon Amount Balled
Thickness: {product/waten):
T 2 ' -
otal Depth l ?— C} . Volume . =017 3" =098 . 4"=066
Depth to Water li. C—i Ca I ' Factot (VF} 6 =150 ) 12" = 5.80 .
X VF o %3 (cass volume) = Estimeted Purge Volume: _____taal)
Purge Disposeble Baller Sampling
Equipment: - Bailer o Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Beiler
Suction ; Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: ___ . . Other: _
Starting Time: - WeatHier Conditions:
Sampling Time: ‘ ter Color: '_ / Qdor: /
Purging Flow Rate: . gom. Sadiment Description: . /
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume / {aal)
g
/
Time Volume pH Conductvity T D.O. RP
_ (gal) prohosicm ' . (mgl) (mV) (ppm)
ya { / ‘
- L ABORATORY INFORMATIDN
" SAMPLE ID # - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. 'm-e ‘~.  LABORATORY - ANALYSES ~
It VOAVTAL 1 —¥ HGL

| SEQUOIA. ] TPHIG)MW i ‘

COMMENTS: _[NMOnN) I‘tﬁ(/‘ @A}L/ﬁl




" WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. : FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienty Chey rom |

Facility® G- (924 - sobt: _D8LYH S
Address: HEQH St Yrant gl Date: 2= 239)
City: Lijermese, Ch ‘Sampler: __:ECAL&Q B |

Well ID -9 Well Condition: 'S

H

Well Diemeter - Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

\ Thickness:

Tota! Depth 0240 4 | v| oh::s-
Depth to Water f (-2 . ' Factor (VF)
1 I' ' )~ X VF ; g = t‘ LX Jlcase volumel = Estimated Purge anurn. I 3 |g.|,]' )

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: - Bailer _ Equipment: ! ‘
‘ q;\.tack Bailer |

ction ' Prassure Bailer

Grundfos . Grab Sample

Other: ' - . Other: _
Starting Time: _Qig___ Weather Conditions: CLe-- - .
Sempling Time: _ 13 Water Cotor: __C Lovs v odor:__ i dd? R

.~ Purging Flow Rate: \- Sediment Description: . o
Did well de-water? N if yes; Time: Volume: {gal,) ' B
Tiroe Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity

_ (gal.) smhosicm oF (mg/L) (mv) .. (ppm)

o353 4§ il Cfig 0.3 . _
(2.3, 9.0 5609 _d9& «“. £

»%9 135 bgo _%.0f (o(p. Y

: LABORATORY INFORMATION
- SAMPLE ID I#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE " LABORATORY . ANALYSES "

R,
el

c- 77 5% VOAVIAL Y HCL . | seauoa ALTPHIGIIImxImtbo
- f S) oxy
COMMENTS:




WELL MONI‘I’_ORINGISAMPLING
' FIELD DATA SHEET

Clienty Chhey rorm |
Facility # 9-1924 Jobt: D8y 8
Address: 404 St Frant Rcl. Date: _ 2722 Q_/
N . : P
City: l:\ﬂ&f Mole., CH Sampler: __"((Lﬁﬁ_%l?‘
Well ID Well Condition: 0/
Well Dismeter Hydroéarbt;n Amount Bailed
; . Thickness:
Totel Depth l C-i' -5’ -, R ' Vohme T . 17
Depth t {3 ‘ Fector (VF)
0 Water { ‘ t.
Cf‘-q) . i X VF tzz -M—Xs {case volumoi'- Estimated Purge Voluma: Lﬁnﬂ -
Puge Sempling -'
Equipment: - Bailer Equipment: sable Bailer
Stack ' —
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . Grab Sample _
Other:; ' ' . _ Other: _ .
Staan.ﬂme: - 130D Weather Conditio C’C@ﬁ‘lﬂ_
Sampling Time: _ (226 Water Color: i‘ A Odor: L0
Purging Flow Rate: S— aom. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? /JQ if yes; Time: Volume: _ toald
Time Volume Conducd-vlty Temp:ntuu D.O. ORP . - Alkalinity
_ (gal.) (mg/L) (mV) .. (ppm)
12940 b 73
1205 _FH
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
' SAMPLE ID ). CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE - LABORATORY . ANALYSES ~’
c- J/ £ X VOAVIAL Y HCL .| sequoia | TPHIGHbtex/mtbe

v . - r T

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

 hent! Chy o FIELD DATA SHEET |

ien ey rory

“Faclity#®___ Q- 1924 - Job: D8 YUY
Address: _':I,S, o4 St Yrant gg'! Date: 2-2 3'_Qi
city: Ller mole., Ch Sampler: TrAre D

welio  C— !& Well Condition: 0K

Well Diemeter -~ 8. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
] Thickness: uct/water}t
Totel Dapth | % %’4 1, Vol '
Depth to Water 1)'CI\Q ' Facioe (VF)
X VF - .. xalcmvolu.muli.- Estimatadm\lolumg : IIIIII. )
Purge Disposable Bailer Sempling
Equipment: - Baller ‘ Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction : Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . Grab Sample
Other; ' : . Other: _
Sterting Time: - / Weather Conditions:,” ‘
Sampling Time: _ / Water Color: ' Odor: 2
Puming Flow Rate: _ me. Sediment Description: __ /
Did well de-water? _/ If yes; Timg! Volume: / __ioald
, / '
Time Volume ’ pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . - Alkalinity
(L) / pmhosicm F . (mgL P R

va

L=

. . /

LABORATORY INFORM N

"SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY - ANALYSES =

COMMENTS: 'W&;_*l'?_cf‘ mJL/v-




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
| FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility 2 9-1924% - Job#: _28lo G4t S

Client! Cey ror

Address: H9 04 fk:(f_’ﬂb&ﬁﬂi Ed Date: . 3"23'0\'

city: Ljecmaore, CA sempler: _pusa B

Woli D Well Condition: QK

Amount Bailed
uct/wster):

Woell Diameter - Hydrocarbon

Vo Thickness: _
Total Depth aQ_L__ﬂ-' 5/ Volume 2

Depth to Water | 3 'ZS/ &, Factor (VF)

X VE rBX- .. xa[cmvolumoi.- Estimated Purge Volume: _-______jn.],[. )

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: - Bailer _ Equipment: Disposable Bailer
' Stack Bailer
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Others: __ - Other: _
Starting Time: N Weather Conditions: - L e e
Sampling Time: . Water Color: i Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: ___eom, Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? ' If yes; Time: - Volume:

. . / e
7 7 ey
/ - T T

Z -
: LABORATORY INFORMATION ‘
 SAMPLE 1D M- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE A..  LABORATORY - ANALYSES
Tt VOA\H‘A’I# Y HCL | sequota______ | TPH{G)/btex/mtbe

commeNnTs: ¥ O M LJr~€e~— .Y (,-71




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. Cine a FIELD DATA SHEET |
Clienty Chevronm '

- Faclity#___ 9= 1924 bt D844 E
Address: HA0U At Front Ral: Date: 2230
city: Lwlecmoce, Ch Sampler: *\’ﬂ/‘hﬂjg/pm

wto  C— |4 Well Condition: Bl G
Well Diameter . 5" ' n Hydrocarbon '
Thickness:
Total Depth l ] .{-fQ 11, [Vetme
Depth to Water ] { .9 2 Factor (VF)
X VF i - . xa(cmvolumoi.- Esﬂmmdﬁmvmz ____Inlu_ ’
Purge | - Disposable Baller Sampling
Equipment: - Baller Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack ' Bailer
Suction | Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . Grab Sample
Other: ___ . : . Other: _
Starting Time: 2 Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: ‘ Water Color: ) Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: ___gom. Sediment Description:.
Did well de-water? : it yes; Time: Volume —laabl

Time Volume pH Conducdvity 'r.-.m Allulinlty
_ @) (mdl-) ‘m (ppm)

7 .7/ /

/ - Z “ /
£ - o
- LABORATORY INFOHMA
‘ SAMPLE 1D (#1 - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE ~ LABORATORY - ANALYSES =
i ) — HOL- : | TPHGEtaximtbe______|

: —
commenTs: Yoy e 0 sl 7/




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ ' .
Facility # d \eUR ond ? 19 25/ Job#: 2 8l 44X
_ Address: $90 pate: 2o 2370f
ciy: L \lﬁr‘mor‘g sampler: _TTANK B
Well ID _C__’\Le___ Well Condition: JTL
Weil Diameter —_—  _in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
: Thickness: _ . in. (productiwater): {gal)
Total Depth & Vahume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
DepmtDWathr # aor (VF) & =150 137=3580
X VF ___ - - X 3 (case ;rolglme) = Estimated Purge Volume: __._..._._(gnl.l
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .

Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: _Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weéthér Conditions:
Sampling Time: \/I,\fater Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: opm. / ‘Sediment Description: .
Did weil de-water? /,/ if yes; Time: . Volume: / igal

Time Volume pi / Conductivity  Tem D.O. o
(gal) / ymhos/cm (mg/L) ¢ (ppm)
s e
Z / )
7 7~ a
{ / ’..’.-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG,  PRESERY., TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES
x voq viaw | N We o T MmT0
COMMENTS: _UNADBIE TO IMHL& “Took D_Lcﬁ“e o€ (ilhere
WL 7S Sepposed g be. Logs TO he FPaven gic®

W*Lvéﬁ ’T»‘n&LC S hows ude,d_ lkAL(.ﬁ_‘SjlbLE

Srnck /- f?- o3

787 -Aaldat.frm




- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

] Clres o FIELD DATA SHEET |

ien heyrom |

Faclity# __ 9-1924 - b _D8LYH S

Address: HMML&OM Date: _3-23-01

city: Lilecmoce, CH ‘Sampler: ;E}_A:LUQB
v.“" o - 1" Well Condition: Q K

n mn

Well Dismeter - Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed .
el b 210 Thickness: :
epth 208D u Vohume z 4 =066
. . F
Depth to Water 12, ?Pﬁ . actot (VF) .
: __6'?” XVFLK-‘)«S’I XSIcanvohrrni.-EstirnnondVohm_': '2*5““,]' T
Purge | _ Disposeble Ba Sampling . :
Equipment: _?aﬂﬁ_"‘— _ Equipment: .U isposable Bailer '
. B ck Baile T
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: : ' Other: _
Starting. Time: L2109 Weather Conditions: fiL‘edTﬂ' .
Sampling Time: . [2-32 L@ Water Color: CLGQLO_'%{ Odor:___{/3
Purging Fiow Rate: T aom. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? O if yes; Time: Volume: _igal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP - Alkslinity
gl ymhoscm F (mg/L) (mv) .. (ppm)

- LABORATORY INFORMATION
 SAMPLE 1D M - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE £4.  LABORATORY . ANALYSES =

C- 5 FZ | L% voaviAL Y HCL . | sequoA | TPHIG)/btex/mtbe

C1p - 1@ @QS -

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/ ‘
Facility # Chavbon) & (924 Job#: 38044t
_ Address: W 2\ Date: 3-23-of
i . . ' ' ——
City: ES5F- [/ 0 EKMOM Sampler: TRANE. )
wao 1 g Well Condition: JTL
Well Diameter - in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: . in. lproductiwaster): ——igal)
Total Depth ft. Valume 2* = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
‘ Factor =15 - " - :
Depth to Wa_ter . sar (VF) ! 12° = 3.80 ‘
® VF - X 3 {case ﬂpm) = Estmated Purge Volume: ——— igal)
Purge Disposable Baller Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: ) Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressura Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weéthér Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Z Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gnoX. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? {/ If yes; Time: Volume: / igal}
Time Volume o Canductivity D.O. RP  Alkalinity
{gal) / smhosfem (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
/ ' a -
[ /
L
LABORATORY mmnwjinou
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE: LAEORATORY ANALYSES
x voaviaw | N He o TPu MT0
commenTs: _ UNABLE D Locate ol @'FC&J&” of tdherc
LiEl (s Seppeced A4 PC - Jot mouteved or Sumplel Snce

iN-20-93 Accordm§ o AMAlysD TABLE

BT Swbdat .




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

2 FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

- Facility # \euRon) G -( Cfl¢ Job#: ;_XD 4R
_ Address: 470 ¢ SQM@& R& pate: 372270 (
City: _L._L_"JM Sampler: _:UQ:LJ_E-E
Well ID c-\9 Well Condition:
Well Diameter _;:2_;___1::. Hydrocarbon Amount Ba'led
Thickness: {product/waeter): _(L__md.\
Total Depth m_ﬂ-f . 2" = 0.17 8" = 0.38 " = 0.66
: Pu:m' 6" = 150 12" = s.au :
Depth to Water l’b'ﬁ g R : WF)
X VF ___ - - X 3 (cone ﬁpmﬂ = Estimated Purge Volume: . (gal)
Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling ’
Equipment: Bailer Equipmaent: ) Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
e /
Starting Time: / Weather Conditions: / A
Sampling Time: Water Color: , Odor //
Purging Flow Rate: ué:. Sediment Desc;nél L
Did well de-water? / if yes; Ti ——— . Volume igal)
Time Voluﬁu: rH Canductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) umhosfcm < (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
/- ;
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
X VDR V1Al | R e e . S

rengitrermroe—1—

COMMENTS: YADAS t]rﬁ’r‘ C‘)ML/V?

$/8fleldat.rm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ‘
Facility # d\é\} R 7- | 9 2‘7/ Job#: 2% Yy L
_ Address: Y0y Seothfeat— RA Date: 3-22-0f
City: L‘l VER MORE Sampler: ‘{"w fé(b
Well ID _Q}E__ Weil Condition: @ K
Well Diameter —_ 2 jn. Hydrocarbon é Amount Bailed Z
Thickness: ___in. {product/watar):
Total Depth 2. l O n Volume 2% = 0.17 3" = 0.3 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water J 5'5@ 1 ctor (VF) & =10 12° = 3.80
' X VF - __ X3 {case 'volpme) = Eatimated Purge Volume: __lgd._\
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack " Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: / / |

Sampling Time:

Purging Flow Rate:

Weathér Conditiorf
Water Color:

Sediment Desgription:

Did well de-water? If yes; Timgf ——— igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature Allkalinity
{gal) pmhosfcm «C (ppm
7 N P L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
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, . . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 04568
SeqUOIa - 525) 9889600

FAX (925) 988-9673

. ¥ Analytical | o s

a

10 April, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report; W103599

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 27-Mar-01 16:45. If you
have any questions concerning this repont, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



404 N. Wigét Lank

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOIa (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
. WWW. upialabs.com
W Analytical e :
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin . Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Sunite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID . Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received ]
TB-LB W103599-01 Water 23-Mar-01 00:00 27-Mar-01 16:45
Cc-7 W103599-02 Water 23-Mar-01 15:02 27-Mar-01 16:45
C-5 W103599-03 Water 23-Mar-01 14:13  27-Mar-01 16:45
C-11 W103599-04 Water 23-Mar-01 13:26 27-Mar-01 15:45
C-17 W103599-05 Water 23-Mar-01 12:36 27-Mar-01 16:45

Seguoia Analytical - Walmut Creek

77

Charlie Westwater, Preject Manager

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documenrt, This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 11
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@ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 98B-9600
FAX {925) 988-9673
¥ Analytical v sequolalabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Dreanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution . Baich Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes|
C-7 (W103599-02) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 15:02 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 upd 1 1D06024 06-Apr-01 06-Apr-01  EPA 3260B
Methyl tert-butyl either 38 20 " i " i " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " i
Ethyl terl_butyl Ether ND 20 " n " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafiuoromethane 116 % 30-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.0 % 50-150 " " " "
C-9 (W103599-03) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 14:13 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 50 wph 1 1D06024 06-Apr-01  06-Apr-01  EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether 22 20 " " " " " "
Di-lsopropyl ether ND 2.0 n n " W " 1"
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromaflueromethane 118 % 50-150 " » v "
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.8 % 50-150 “ 4 " “
C-11 (W103599-04) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 13:26 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 ug/l 1 1Do6024  06-Apr-01  06-Apr-01  EPA 82608
Methy] tert-butyl ether 110 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Eﬂ'lyl tﬁl’t—butyl cthcr ND 20 " " " 1 " n
tm‘Amyl methy] ether ND 2.0 " n n " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 113% 50-150 " " " ”
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.8 % 50-150 " “ " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 11



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia o s
. FAX (925) 98B-9673
www.sequoialabs.com
W Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Numbey: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilotion Baich Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
C-17 (W103599-05) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 12:36 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 ugl 1 1D06024 06-Apr-01 06-Apr-01  EPA 2260B

Methy! tert-butyl ether 8.9 2.0 " " u " " n

Di-lsopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " u N " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "

tert..Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " 1t "

Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 115 % 30-150 ¥ " " “

Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 $3.6 % 50-150 ” " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its emiirety.

Page 3 of 11




404 N. Wiget Lane

3 Wainut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOIa (925) 988-9600
A 1 l FAX {925) 988-9673
-4 www.sequoialabs_com
W Analytica
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 5-1924 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit TUnits Dilotion Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W103599-1) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 00:00 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Gasoline ND 500  uwpd 1 1040022  02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA
8015M-VOA
C-7 (W103599-02) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 15:02 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Gasoline 329 500  upi 1 1040022 02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA T4
' 8015M-V0A
C-9 (W103599-03) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 14:13 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45 .
Gasoline 434 50.0 gl 1 1040022  02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA T4
8015M-VOA
C-11 (W103599-04) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 13:26 Received: 27-Mar-0t 16:45
Gasoline ND 300 gl 1 1040022 02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA
8015M-VOA
C-17 (W103599-05) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 12:36 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Gasoline ND 500  ugl 1 1040022 0Z-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA
8015M-VOA

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 11



Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lané
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www._sequoialabs.com

W Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34

BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
TB-LB (W103599-01) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 00:00 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Benzene ND 0.500 ugn 1 1040022  02-Apr-01 03-Apr-01  EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " “ " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " " " " n
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 101 % 86.0-142 " " " »
C-7 (W103599-02) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 15:02 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Benzene ND 0.500  wgd 1 1040022 02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA£021B
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " u " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether 33.2 0.500 " " " " " "
Swurrogate. 4-BFB 96.0 % 86.0-142 v " " "
C-9 (W103559-03) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 14:13 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Benzene ND 0.500 ug/l 1 1040022 02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPA B021B
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 19.7 0.500 " " " " " n
Surrogate: 4-BFB 98.0% 86.0-142 " " " "
C-11 (W103599-04) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 13:26 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Benzene ND 0.500 ug/l 1 1040022 02-Apr-01  03-Apr-01 EPAR02IB
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " w "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 92.3 0.500 " " " " " "
Survogate: 4-BFB 104 % 86.0-142 4 " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cuslody docriment. This analytical report nmust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 11




404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SequOla (525) 988-9600
FAX (915} 988-9673
. v An alyti C al www.sequoialabs.com
~ | Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L, Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34
BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C-17 (W103599-05) Water Sampled: 23-Mar-01 12:36 Received: 27-Mar-01 16:45
Benzene ND 0.500  we 1 1040022 02-Apr-01 03-Apr-01  EPA 3021B
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " “ "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " n
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.40 0.500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 102 %% 86.0-142 “ " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report rust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 11




. 404 N. Wiget Lant
Wal Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia nue Creek. CA 94598
FAX (925) 988-0673

W Analytical weon Secqugaabcomn

Getiler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reporied:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Lirnit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1D06024 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (1D06024-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Apr-01
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 ugl
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 20 "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 320 " sop 104 30-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 43.0 " 500 86.0 50-150
Blank (1D06024-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Apr-01
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 50 ug/l
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Di~isopropyl ether ND 20 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
teri-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 322 " 50.0 104 Jo-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 42.9 " 50.6 85,8 50-150
LCS (1D06024-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Apr-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 491 20 ugA 50.0 98.2 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromeihane 560 * 50.0 112 50-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 45.0 “ 50.0 200 30-150
LCS (1D06024-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: (9-Apr-01
Methyl tert-buty} ether 43.0 2.0 ugl 50.0 86.0 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 356 * 50.0 i1 30-150
Survogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 43.7 " 50.0 874 50-150
Matrix Spike (1D06024-MS1) Source: W103536-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Apr-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 54.6 2.0 ug/l 50.0 ND 108 60-150
Surrogaie: Dibromofiuoromethane 60.8 ¥ 500 122 Jo0-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 44.2 " 500 88,4 30-150
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody decument. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 11




‘o . ' 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek,

Sequoia " e Sas s

FAX (925) 988-9673

v Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:
Dubiin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method $260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1D06024 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Matrix Spike Dup (1D06024-MSD1) Source: W103536-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Apr-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 51.2 20 ug/l 50.0 ND 102 60-150 6.43 25
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 551 " 500 110 50-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.3 " 50.0 80.6 50-150
Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek The results in this repari apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the choin of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page § of 11



Sequoia
W% Analytical

404 N, wiget Lané
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(915) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
10-Apr-01 10:34

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M - Quality Control

Great Lakes Analytical

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Resnlt Limit  Units Ievel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1040022 - EPA S030B (P/T)
Blank (1040022-BLK1) Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Gasoline ND 50.0 ug/l
LCS (1040022-BS2) Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Anatyzed: 03-Apr-01
Gasoline 2050 50.0 ug/l 2000 103 §0.0-120
Matrix Spike (1040022-M52) Source: B103389-04 Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Gasoline 2300 50.0 ug/l 2000 ND 115 20.0-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1040022-MSD2} Source: B103389-04 Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Gasoline 2300 50.0 ug/l 2000 ND 115 80.0-120 0 20.0

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Pag_e' 9 of 11
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600
FAX {925) 988-9673
- ¥ Analytical Loy sequolsabe com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1924 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 10-Apr-01 10:34
BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B - Quality Control
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting Spike Source “%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1040022 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (1040022-BLK1) Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Benzene ND 0,500 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 *
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.500 "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 17.4 “ 200 870  86.0-142
LCS (1040022-BS1) Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Benzene 21.7 0500 gl 25.0 868  85.0-115
Toluene 21.3 0.500 " 25.0 852  %5.0-115
Ethylbenzene 21.8 0.500 & 25.0 872  B50-115
Total Xylencs 63.8 0.500 " 75.0 851  B5.0-115
Methyl tert-butyt ether 21.4 0.500 " 25.0 856  RS5.6-115
Surrogate: 4-BFB 17.8 ” 20.0 890 86.0-142
Mairix Spike (1040022-MS1) Source: B103389-04 Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: (3-Apr-01
Benzene 234 0.500  ugl 25.0 ND 93.6 743-134
Toluene 22.7 0.500 " 25.0 ND 90.8  63.8-141
Ethylbenzene 23.5 0.500 " 25.0 ND 940  64.3-140
Total Xylenes 683 0.500 J 75.0 ND 911  67.6-143
Methyl tert-butyl ether 24.0 0.500 " 25,0 ND 960  67.2-157
Surrogate: 4-BFB 18.2 " 200 910  86.0-142
Matrix Spike Dup (1040022-MSD1) Source: B103389-04 Prepared: 02-Apr-01 Analyzed: 03-Apr-01
Benzene 226 0.500 ugl 25.0 ND 904 74.3-134 3.48 21.1
Toluene 21.8 0.500 " 25.0 KD §7.2 63.8-141  4.04 17.5
Ethylbenzene 215 0.500 " 25.0 ND 920.0  64.3-140 435 17.5
Total Xylenes 65.5 0.500 " 75.0 ND 873 676143 426 17.6
Methy] tert-buty] ether 23.9 0,500 v 25.0 ND 95.6 67.2-157 0418 279
Surrogate: 4-BFB 182 " 20.0 9210  86.0-142

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 11



W Analytical

Sequoia

404 M. Wight Larde
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-5673
www . sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Bierra Court Suite J Praject Number: Chevron # 9-1924
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
10-Apr-01 10:34

T4
DET

Notes and Definitions
Gas Range
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
Relative Percent Difference

MAY B 8 295

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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